

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

AMY BRYANT, MD,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
JOSHUA H. STEIN, in his official)
capacity as Attorney General for the)
State of North Carolina, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
TIMOTHY K. MOORE and)
PHILIP E. BERGER,)
)
Intervenors.)
_____)

Case No.: 1:23-cv-00077-WO-LPA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Statutory Scheme: Assuring Access to REMS Drugs.....	4
B. FDA’s Regulation of Mifepristone Under the REMS Statute.....	5
C. North Carolina’s Restrictions on Mifepristone	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The complaint plausibly alleges that North Carolina’s restrictions on mifepristone are preempted.....	10
II. The “major questions doctrine” is not relevant here.....	13
III. FDA’s actions under the REMS statute have preemptive force	16
IV. The REMS is not a “floor” to which States can add inconsistent requirements	17
A. <i>Wyeth</i> supports preemption here	18
B. Intervenors’ remaining arguments lack merit.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)	14
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. FDA</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2020)	7
<i>Anderson v. Eby</i> , 998 F.2d 858 (10th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	21
<i>City of Charleston v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	21
<i>Danco Labs., LLC v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 2023 WL 3033177 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2023)	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	15
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S.Ct. 578 (2021)	7, 8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15

<i>Feikema v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1408 (4th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	22
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	14
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	21
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	1, 11, 20, 21
<i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Sorsaia</i> , No. 3:23-cv-58 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 21, 2023), Doc. 52	9
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	13
<i>King v. McMillan</i> , 594 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	16
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1668 (2019).....	10, 16, 17, 19
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Ind. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	14
<i>Nat’l Home Equity Mortg. Ass’n v. Face</i> , 239 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Sperry v. Florida ex rel. Fla. Bar</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963).....	13

<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	13
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	15
<i>Walker v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 670 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Worm v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1301 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11, 14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	10
Statutes & Regulations	
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	<i>passim</i>
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780.....	20
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007 (“FDAAA”), Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823.....	4, 6, 20
Identification of Drug and Biological Products Deemed to Have Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies for Purposes of the Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, 73 Fed. Reg. 16,313 (Mar. 27, 2008).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-44.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1.....	9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-14.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.90	10
10A N.C. Admin. Code § 14E.0305.....	10
10A N.C. Admin. Code subchapter 14E	9

Other Authorities

Amy Schoenfeld Walker et al., <i>Are Abortion Pills Safe? Here’s the Evidence.</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 2023)	6
<i>Hearing Before Subcomm. on Health, H. Comm. on Energy & Com.</i> , 110th Cong. 50 (2007)	20
N.C. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., A Woman’s Right to Know (Sept. 2015), https://www.ncdhhs.gov/awomansrighttoknow-web-1/open	13
Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g, & Med., The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States (2018)	6
